
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
17 January 2020

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 24 JANUARY 2020 at 11:15 AM, which 
you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director 

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Minutes of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee as held on Tuesday, 24 September 
2019

AUDIT ITEMS
4. INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES (Pages 9 - 16)

Report by Chief Internal Auditor

5. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2019/20 
(Pages 17 - 82)
Report by Chief Internal Auditor

6. INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2019-20 (Pages 83 - 
92)
Report by Chief Internal Auditor

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT (Pages 93 - 100)
Report by Audit Scotland

Public Document Pack



8. DRAFT 2020/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (Pages 101 - 120)
Report by Chief Internal Auditor

9. INTERNAL AUDIT BENCHMARKING (Pages 121 - 124)
Report by Chief Internal Auditor

SCRUTINY ITEMS
10. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS/COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT REVIEW (Pages 

125 - 128)
Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support

11. COUNCIL 6-MONTH PERFORMANCE REPORT - APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2019 
(Pages 129 - 176)
Report by Chief Executive

12. CORPORATE COMPLAINTS - ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 (Pages 177 - 200)
Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Governance and Risk 

13. DRAFT AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN (Pages 201 - 204)

Audit and Scrutiny Committee

Martin Caldwell (Chair) Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor George Freeman Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor
Councillor Alan Reid Councillor Sandy Taylor (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Richard Trail Councillor Andrew Vennard

Shona Barton, Committee Manager

Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant; Tel:  01546 604338 



MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on TUESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2019 

Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair)

Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor George Freeman
Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor

Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor Andrew Vennard

Attending: Cleland Sneddon, Chief Executive
Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Financial Services
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services
Laurence Slavin, Chief Internal Auditor
Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager
John Cornett, Director, Audit Scotland
Jim Rundell, Manager, Audit Scotland 
David Meechan, Senior Auditor, Audit Scotland

The Chair moved and the Committee agreed to vary the order of business to facilitate the 
commitments of officers in attendance.  This minute reflects the order in which discussion 
took place.  
.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillor Alan Reid.    

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest intimated.

3. AUDITED 2018//19 ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 
The Committee gave consideration to a report presenting the audited accounts and audit 
certificate for 2018/19.

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to approve the audited accounts for signature.  

(Reference:  Report by Head of Financial Services, dated 24 September 2019, submitted.)    

4. MINUTES 
The Minute of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee as held on Tuesday, 18 June 2019 was 
approved as an accurate record.  

5. INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES 

Public Document PackPage 3 Agenda Item 3



The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a summary of Internal Audit 
activity and progress during Quarter 2 of 2019/20, against a number of areas which 
included:  

 2019/20 Audit Plan progress
 Additional audit team activity
 Continuous monitoring
 Internal Audit development plan
 Performance indicators

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the report.

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 24 September 2019, submitted.)

6. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2019/2020 
The Committee gave consideration to a report containing the action plans in relation to the 
following 7 audits:

 Additional Support Needs
 Oban Airport
 LEADER
 Health and Safety
 Cleaning
 School Attendance
 Business Continuity Planning

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the contents of the report.  

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 24 September 2019, submitted.)

7. INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2019-20 
The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on all open actions as 
at 30 June 2019 including information on actions where the agreed implementation date 
has been rescheduled.  

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the contents of the report.  

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditors, dated 24 September 2019, submitted.)  

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 
The Committee gave consideration to a report from Audit Scotland summarising the 
findings arising from the 2018/19 audit of Argyll and Bute Council and its group (the 
Council), together with the ISA 260/580 and covering letters from Audit Scotland in 

Page 4



relation to the 2018/19 annual accounts and Charitable Trusts as administered by Argyll 
and Bute Council.    

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:-

1. Noted the ISA 260 reports;

2. Endorsed the ISA 580 letters of representation for signing; and

3. Confirmed that they were not aware of any instances of fraud which required 
investigation.

(Reference:  Report, ISA 260/580 and Covering Letters by Audit Scotland, dated 24 
September 2019, submitted.)  

9. INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL SELF-ASSESSMENT 
The Committee gave consideration to a report providing the findings from the recent 
internal self-assessment of the Council’s Internal Audit service performed by the Chief 
Internal Auditor (CIA). 

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the findings of the assessment 
including the identified areas for improvement.  

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 24 September 2019, submitted.)   

10. STRATEGIC RISK ASSURANCE MAPPING 
The Committee gave consideration to a report setting out Internal Audit’s assessment of 
the sources of assurance for the Committee on the management of the Council’s strategic 
risks.  

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed:

1. that the Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) provides an assurance mapping exercise on an 
annual basis with the report replacing the annual requirement for a risk management 
report;

2. that Internal Audit perform an audit of compliance with risk management arrangements 
every three years unless issues are brought to the attention of the CIA which would 
suggest a review is required outwith that cycle;

3. to note the risk assurance map at appendix 1; and

4. to consider the implications for audit or scrutiny coverage in the respective audit and 
scrutiny annual plans in 2020/21 plan and/or beyond.  In particular a potential scrutiny 
review focusing on waste management.

Page 5



(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 24 September 2019, submitted.)  

The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed, to adjourn for a comfort break at 1.05pm.  The 
Committee reconvened at 1.25pm with all in attendance as per the sederunt.  
.

11. AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 
The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an overview of their activity 
during the financial year 2018/19 and a summary of key developments since the 
commencement of 2019/20.  

Decision:  

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed:

1. to endorse the Chair’s Annual Report; and

2. that the Chair present the report to the full Council meeting on 28 November 2019.

(Reference:  Report by Chair of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, dated 24 September 
2019, submitted.)  

12. FRAUD AND IRREGULARITY UPDATE 2018/19 
The Committee gave consideration to a report from Audit Scotland providing information 
about cases where internal control weaknesses in public bodies have led to fraud and 
irregularities, to help prevent similar circumstances from happening again.  

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the contents of the report.

(Reference:  Report by Audit Scotland, dated 24 September 2019, submitted.)

* 13. ROADS RESURFACING SCRUTINY REVIEW 
The Committee gave consideration to a report providing the findings of the roads 
resurfacing scrutiny review, being the second scrutiny review carried out as per the 
2018/19 scrutiny plan.  

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed:

1. to note the contents of the report; and

2. that the roads resurfacing scrutiny review be presented to the Council’s Environment, 
Development and Infrastructure Committee for consideration.  

14. AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

Page 6



In order to facilitate future planning of reports to the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, 
Members considered the outline Audit and Scrutiny workplan.  

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the outline workplan and the addition of 
the report on the review of Traffic Regulation Orders, as agreed by the Oban, Lorn and the 
Isles Area Committee, which will come to a future meeting.

(Reference:  Audit and Scrutiny Committee Workplan, dated 24 September 2019, 
submitted.)

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 
1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.  

E1 15. WHISTLEBLOWING INVESTIGATION REPORT 
The Committee gave consideration to a report outlining the findings of a whistleblowing 
investigation report.

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the whistleblowing investigation 
report.

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 24 September 2019, submitted.)  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT AND 
SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE

STRATEGIC FINANCE 24 JANUARY 2020

INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The objective of the report is to provide a summary of Internal Audit activity and 
progress during Quarter 3 of 2019/20.

1.2 Core activities together with a progress update statement are shown below. 

 2019/20 Audit Plan progress: The audit plan is currently on track.

 Individual Audits undertaken: Five audits have been completed during the 
period.  Of these audits, two are rated as high, two as substantial, and one as 
reasonable.

 Continuous Monitoring Programme Testing: A number of auditable units 
are subject to continuous testing. Management have responded to previous 
quarter notifications and there are no outstanding issues. 

 Performance indicators: Current status is green / on track.

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

STRATEGIC FINANCE 24 JANUARY 2020

INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES

2. INTRODUCTION

2.1 The objective of the report is to provide an update on Internal Audit activity during 
Quarter 3 against the following areas:

 2019/20 Audit Plan progress
 Additional audit team activity 
 Continuous monitoring 
 Internal Audit development plan
 Performance indicators

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Members are requested to review and endorse this report.

4. DETAIL

4.1 Five audits have been completed since the previous Committee in September 
2019. Six audits are currently in progress and these will be reported to a future 
Committee. 

Audits Completed 
 Care Home Pr
[...]
ceptable level and placing system objectives are at risk. Weakness must be addressed with a reasonable timescale with 
management allocating appropriate resources to the issues raised. 
 

No Assurance  

 
Internal control, governance and the management of risk is poor. Significant residual risk and/or significant non-compliance with 
basic controls exists leaving the system open to error, loss or abuse. Residual risk must be addressed immediately with 
management allocating appropriate resources to the issues. 
 

 

P
age 82



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                                                            

FINANCIAL SERVICES 24 JANUARY 2020

INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2019-20

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Internal and external audit reports include an action plan with a 
management response establishing the agreed action, timescale and 
responsible officer. Internal Audit record these in a database and, on a 
monthly basis, follow them up to ensure they are being progressed. 

1.2 This report updates the committee on all open actions as at 30 November 
2019 including information on actions where the agreed implementation 
date has been rescheduled.   

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 To endorse the contents of the report.

3.0 DETAIL

3.1 The two tables below provide a numerical summary of open audit actions 
with a split between actions due between 01 July and 30 November 2019 
and actions due after 30 November 2019.

Actions Due between 01 July 2019 and 30 November 2019

Service Complete Delayed / 
Rescheduled

Total

INTERNAL AUDIT 
Cross Cutting 1 5 6
Development & Economic Growth 2 1 3
Learning & Teaching 3 0 3
Legal & Regulatory 2 1 3
TOTAL 8 7 15

Actions due after 30 November 2019 

Service Complete On 
Course

Delayed & 
Rescheduled

Total

INTERNAL AUDIT 
Adult Care 0 5 0 5
Commercial Services 0 1 0 1
Cross Cutting 1 1 6 8

Page 83 Agenda Item 6



Customer & Support Services 1 0 0 1
Customer Support Services 0 5 0 
[...]
ges 
and spends money 

• reporting our findings and conclusions in public 

• identifying risks, making clear and relevant recommendations. 

 

 

Page 94



Argyll and Bute Council Update Report | 3 

Contents 
 

Introduction 4 

Annual Audit Plan 2019/20 4 

Governance work 4 

Audit dimensions work 4 

Best Value 5 

Grant claims 5 

Annual accounts audit 5 

National Performance Reports 6 

Page 95



4 | 

Introduction 

1. This paper is intended to give members an update of current progress on external 
audit activity and of any recent national performance reports which have been 
published or are due.  

Annual Audit Plan 2019/20 

2. Our planning work for the 2019/20 audit is currently ongoing, and the resulting 
annual audit plan will be finalised in time for presentation to members at the Audit 
and Scrutiny Committee (ASC) scheduled for March 17.   

Governance work 

Internal controls 

3. We will be commencing our review and testing of controls within the main financial 
systems in February, focusing on the key high-level controls designed to mitigate the 
risk of material misstatement in the annual accounts. Any significant issues will be 
reported to management and the ASC. Additionally, we will be following up previous 
year audit reports to assess progress in implementing action plans agreed with 
management. 

Internal audit 

4. The Code of Audit Practice emphasises that external auditors should co-ordinate 
their work with internal audit to help secure value for money by removing 
unnecessary duplication and provide a clear programme of scrutiny for audited 
bodies. We meet with internal audit on a regular basis to discuss emerging issues 
and share information. 

National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 

5. The NFI is a counter-fraud exercise which uses computerised techniques to 
compare information about individuals held by more than 1,200 bodies across the UK 
to identify instances that might suggest the existence of fraud or error. Audit Scotland
[...]
ons for corporate network
3. Regular patching regimes in place
4. ICT Disaster recovery plans tested 
regularly
5. All critical activities have recovery plans 
developed (CARP’s)

6 Treat

1. Consider the findings of 
Internal Audit's Cyber Security 
Audit (April 2020)

2019/20

12

Withdrawal from 
the EU                

Insufficient 
preparedness for 
exit from the 
European Union

15

1. Establishment of tactical team with direct 
reports to Chief Executive as Strategic Lead
2. Regular reporting to the Strategic 
Management Team and the Industry and 
Regional Development Sounding Board as 
the strategic group.  
3. Tactical team via the Civil Contingencies 
Manager liaising/ collaborating with 
Regional Resilience Partnerships and other 
resilience partners.

10 Treat

1. Development and regular 
review of dedicated risk register 
with input from representatives 
across the organisation and the 
Health and Social Care 
Partnership. 
2. Preparation of Brexit workplan 
3. Standing item on agenda for 
Strategic Management Team.  
Deadline - ongoing.

Ongoing – 
CIA sits on 
the tactical 

team

P
age 118



17

Argyll and Bute Council – Internal Audit 2020/21 Annual Audit Plan

P
age 119



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

STRATEGIC FINANCE 24 JANUARY 2020

INTERNAL AUDIT BENCHMARKING 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee (the 
Committee) about the establishment of an internal audit benchmarking group and 
the associated activity that has been agreed by the Council’s Chief Internal Auditor 
(CIA) with the Chief Auditors of five other Scottish councils. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Endorse a set of performance indicators.

2.2 Agree that the CIA will bring a report to the Committee on an annual basis (each 
December) to report on the indicators and any additional benefits obtained from 
the ongoing engagement with the established benchmarking gr
[...]

3a 2018/19 Average planned productive days per core review 20.65 21.45 22.29 19.71 24.55 16.25
3b 2019/20 Average planned productive days per core review 21.82 25.70 21.36 19.71 25.00 16.25
4 Average time spent per core review 21.19 20.80 23.63 18.53 33.07 17.45
5 PSIAS Compliance 92.31% Note 2 97.44% Note 2 89.74% 94.87%
6 Cost of audit per £million of gross revenue expenditure 682.53 682.85 683.65 333.33 563.39 228.05

Note 1 - Councils A and C do not routinely issue customer satisfaction surveys

Note 2 - the 2018/19 PSIAS report for councils A and C were not structured in a way that allowed this PI to be calculated - this will be 
remedied from 2019/20 onwards.

P
age 123



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

LEGAL AND REGULATORY SUPPORT 24 January 2020 

TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS/COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT REVIEW

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of the 
current position of the Mull Traffic Regulation Order and Community Engagement 
Review.

1.2 The Review was undertaken following a potential legal challenge to the Mull Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO) and the Council determining that the process undertaken in 
that did not fully comply with statutory and regulatory requirements in establishing the 
TRO.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee:

1.3 consider and note the contents of the report.

Page 125 Agenda Item 10



2

AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

LEGAL AND REGULATORY SUPPORT 24 January 2020 

TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS/COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT REVIEW

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of the 
current position of the Mull Traffic Regulation Order and Community Engagement 
Review.

2.2 The Review was undertaken following a potential legal challenge to the Mull Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO) and the Council determining that the process undertaken in 
that did not full
[...]
ttee 
will be submitted after they have been provided an opportunity to do so.

Page 127



4

5.0 CONCLUSION

5.1 The final review report will be submitted to this committee on the completed review at 
the earliest opportunity and once MCC have been provided a further opportunity to 
participate in the process.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS

6.1 Policy – None at present.
6.2 Financial – Potential impact on budget process
6.3 Legal – None at present.
6.4 HR - None
6.5 Fairer Scotland Duty: None at present.
6.5.1   Equalities - protected characteristics – None at present.
6.5.2   Socio-economic Duty: None at present.
6.5.3 Islands – None at present.
6.6. Risk –   None at present.
6.7 Customer Service – None at present.

Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support: 
Douglas Hendry 

Policy Lead: Robin Currie
                                                

For further information contact: 

Anne MacColl Smith, Procurement and Commissioning Manager, 01546 604 194
Michael Nicol, Solicitor, Special Projects, 01546 604 468

Page 128



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 24 JANUARY 2020

 COUNCIL 6-MONTH PERFORMANCE REPORT – APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2019
__________________________________________________________________

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The Performance and Improvement Framework (PIF) sets out the process for 
presenting the Council’s performance reports. This paper presents the Council’s 6-
month Performance Report and Scorecard for April to September 2019.

1.2 It is recommended that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee reviews the Councils 6-
month Performance Report and Scorecard as presented for the purposes of 
scrutiny. 

1.3 It is recommended that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee note the recent 
developments of the PIF and the planned activity for 2019/20. 

Pippa Milne
Chief Executive

Page 129 Agenda Item 11



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 24 JANUARY 2020
___________________________________________________________________

COUNCIL 6-MONTH PERFORMANCE REPORT – APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2019

2. SUMMARY

2.1 The Performance and Improvement Framework (PIF) sets out the process for 
presenting the Council’s performance reports. This paper presents the Council’s 6-
month Performance Report and Scorecard for April to September 2019.

2.2 The paper identifies the strategic activities that have occurred during the reporting 
period and the key challenges and the actions to respond to them. 

2.3 Recent changes and planned developments to the PIF are also summarised 
herewith.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee reviews the Council 
report and scorecard as presented for the purposes of scrutinising the Council’s 
performance.

3.2 The Audit and Scrutiny Committee note the recent developments of the PIF and 
the planned activity for 2019/20. 

4. DETAIL

4.1 The Performance and Improvement Framework (PIF) was approved by the 
Council in September 2017. The PIF sets out the agreed framework for planning, 
monitoring and reporting the Councils performance. 

4.2 The Corporate Plan is delivered through 17 Business Outcomes. The Business 
Outcomes create a corporate overview cutting across all Services and 
Departments.  As of the 2019/20 financial year a suite of 17 business outcomes, 
owned and endorsed by SMT, were developed and used. These align to the 
Argyll and Bute Outcome Improvement Plan (ABOIP), Corporate Plan and the 
Priorities of Argyll and Bute Council 2017 – 2022.

4.3 Each Corporate Outcome is supported by a number of Business Outcomes, 
which in turn are supported by any number of success measures from across 
the Council.

4.4 This is the first Council 6-month performance report aligned to the 17 Business 
Outcomes. 

Page 130



The approved Service Plans 2019-22 are aligned to the 17 Business Outcomes. 
The consolidation of Business Outcomes produces a clearer picture of the work, 
achievements a
[...]
%

70%

80%

90%

100%

FQ2 18/19 FQ3 18/19 FQ4 18/19 FQ1 19/20 FQ2 19/20

Target Actual Benchmark

P
age 165



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Council Scorecard – Corporate and Business Outcomes: April to September 2019 

P
age 167



 

 

Financial reporting for FQ2 2019/20 is covered in the Financial Report presented at the Policy & 
Resources Committee on 17th December 2019.

 FQ2 2019/20vered in the Financial Report presented at the Policy & Resources Committee on 17th December 2inancial Report presented at the 
Policy & Resources Committee on 17th December 2019

P
age 168



P
age 169



P
age 170



P
age 171



P
age 172



P
age 173



P
age 174



P
age 175



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                Audit and Scrutiny Committee 

Customer Services                                    24 January 2020

Corporate Complaints – Annual Report 2018-19

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The report provides information on how the Council has dealt with 
complaints during the period between 1 April 2018 and 31 March 2019 and 
performed against the statutory indicators which have been agreed 
between the Scottish Public Services Ombudsman (SPSO) and the Local 
Authorities Complaint Handlers Network.

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Audit and Scrutiny Committee consider and note the content of this 
report.

3.0 DETAIL

3.1 All Council services follow the SPSO’s model complaint handling 
procedure (CHP).  A requirement of the CHP is that the Council report to 
the SPSO on the set of statutory performance indicators, agreed 
between the SPSO and the Local Authorities Complaints Handlers 
Network, and prepare an annual report for consideration by Members.

3.2 The annual report for the period between 1 April 2018 and 31 March 
2019 is attached at Appendix 1.

3.3 The complaints procedure is administered centrally by the Governance 
Unit within Customer Services who prepare quarterly reports which are 
considered by the SMT. Each De
[...]
ackson, our Corporate 
Complaints Officer.

In most cases a complaint will be made because the customer considers that 
the Council has:

Done Something Wrong

Failed to live up to expectations

Treated someone badly or 
unfairly

The model complaints procedure 
has two stages.

Stage 1:  We always try to resolve 
Stage 1 complaints within 5 
working days.

Stage 2:  If a customer is not 
satisfied with a Stage 1 resolution, 
we can escalate their complaint to 
Stage 2.   Some complaints will 
also start here if they require 
detailed investigation.   All Stage 2 
complaints are acknowledged in 3 
working days and we aim for a 
resolution within 20 days.

If the customer is still dissatisfied 
they can ask the SPSO to review it.

Page 182



5

Our Performance – Key Figures
The following sections of this report provide information on 
our complaints handling based on performance indicators as 
described by the Scottish Public Services Ombudsman (SPSO)

Page 183



6

Indicator 1 – Complaints Received per 
1,000 of Population
This section details the total number of complaints handled 
by Argyll and Bute Council between 1 April 2018 and 31 
March 2019.   So a fair comparison can be made across all 32 
Scottish councils, the figure of complaints per 1,000 of 
population is used.

The population of Argyll and Bute is estimated at around 
86,810*

In 2018/2019 Argyll and Bute received and processed 552 
complaints (550 closed within the period).

This means there were 6.4 complaints per 1,000 population, 
or roughly 1 resident in 157 made a complaint about our 
services.

* National Records of Scotland mid-year 2017 to 2018 population estimate for Argyll and 
Bute.

Page 184



7

Indicator 2 – Number of Complaints
This indicator details information on the number of complaint closed at Stages 
1 and 2 and also as a percentage of all complaints received (please note there 
may be discrepancies due to data rounding)

79%

16%
5%

Complaints closed at stage 1
Complaints cl
[...]
 Annual Accounts Head of Financial Services Annual
Strategic Risk Register – Assurance Mapping Chief Internal Auditor Annual

P
age 203



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes

	4 Internal Audit Summary of Activities
	5 Internal Audit Reports to Audit & Scrutiny Committee 2019/20
	Audit Reports - Appendix 1
	Audit Reports - Appendix 2
	Audit Reports - Appendix 3
	Audit Reports - Appendix 4
	Audit Reports - Appendix 5

	6 Internal and External Audit Report Follow Up 2019-20
	7 External Audit Update Report
	8 Draft 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan
	Draft 2020-21 Internal Audit Plan Appendix 1

	9 Internal Audit Benchmarking
	10 Traffic Regulation Orders/Community Engagement Review
	11 Council 6-Month Performance Report - April to September 2019
	Council 6 Month Performance - Appendix 1
	Council 6 Month Performance - Appendix 2
	Council 6 Month Performance - Appendix 3

	12 Corporate Complaints - Annual Report 2018-19
	Corporate Complaints - Appendix 1

	13 DRAFT AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN





Minutes of the meeting


  
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL 

CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 
on FRIDAY, 24 JANUARY 2020 

Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair)

Councillor George Freeman
Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Sandy Taylor

Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor Andrew Vennard

Attending: Laurence Slavin, Chief Internal Auditor
Shona Barton, Committee Manager
Anne MacColl-Smith, Procurement and Commissioning Manager
Iain Jackson, Governance and Risk Manager
Sonya Thomas, Performance and Improvement Officer
Jim Rundell, Manager, Audit Scotland
David Meechan, Senior Auditor, Audit Scotland
Daffyd Jones, Trainee Auditor, Audit Scotland

The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to vary the order of business to facilitate the 
commitments of officers in attendance.  This minute reflects the order in which discussion 
took place.
.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillors Sir Jamie McGrigor and 
Jim Findlay.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest intimated.  

3. MINUTES 
The minute of the previous meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 
24 September 2019 was approved as an accurate record.

4. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS/COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT REVIEW 
The Committee gave consideration to a report advising of the current position of the Mull 
Traffic Regulation Order and Community Engagement Review.  

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the contents of the report.

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support, 
dated 24 January 2020, submitted.)  



5. INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES 
The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on Internal Audit 
activity during Quarter 3 against the following areas:

 2019/20 Audit Plan progress
 Additional audit team activity
 Continuous monitoring
 Internal Audit development plan
 Performance indicators

Information was also provided in respect of acting up arrangements in place during the 
period of time in which the current Head of Service is acting up to the role of Executive 
Director.  

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note and endorse the contents of the report.  

(Ref:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 24 January 2020, submitted.)  

6. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2019/20 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee gave consideration to a report containing the action 
plans in relation to the following 5 audits:

 Care Home Provision
 Risk Management
 Building Standards
 Following the Public Pound 
 Normal Operating Procedures/Emergency Action Procedures (Live Argyll)

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the summary report and detail 
within each individual report.  

(Ref:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 24 January 2020, submitted.)  

7. INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2019-20 
A report providing updates on all open actions as at 30 November 2019 including 
information on actions where the agreed implementation date has been rescheduled was 
considered.

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the contents of the report.  

(Ref:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 21 January 2020, submitted.)  

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 



The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update of current progress on 
external audit activity and recent national performance reports.  

Decision:  

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the contents of the report.  

(Ref:  Report by Audit Scotland, dated 24 January 2020, submitted.)  

9. DRAFT 2020/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
The Committee gave consideration to a report introducing the draft 2020/21 internal audit 
plan which incorporated continuous monitoring and verification activity.

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the content of the report.

(Ref:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 24 January 2020, submitted.)

10. INTERNAL AUDIT BENCHMARKING 
The Committee gave consideration to a report providing information about the 
establishment of an internal audit benchmarking group and the associated activity that has 
been agreed by the Council’s Chief Internal Auditor with the Chief Auditors of five other 
Scottish Councils.

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:

1. endorsed a set of performance indicators; and 

2. agreed that the CIA will bring a report to the Committee on an annual basis (each 
December) to report on the indicators and any additional benefits obtained from the 
ongoing engagement with the established benchmarking group.  

(Ref:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 24 January 2020, submitted.)  

11. COUNCIL 6-MONTH PERFORMANCE REPORT - APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2019 
The Committee gave consideration to a report presenting the Council’s 6-month 
Performance Report and Scorecard for April to September 2019.  

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:

1. agreed to note the Council Report and Scorecard as presented for the purposes of 
scrutinising the Council’s performance; 

2. agreed to note the recent developments of the PIF and planned activity for 2019/20; 
and



3. congratulated the staff involved in adapting the reporting template to suit the needs of 
the Committee.  

(Ref:  Report by Chief Executive, dated 24 January 2020, submitted.)  

12. CORPORATE COMPLAINTS - ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 
The Committee gave consideration to a report providing information on how the Council 
has dealt with complaints during the period between 1 April 2018 and 31 March 2019 and 
performed against the statutory indicators which have been agreed between the Scottish 
Public Services Ombudsman (SPSO) and the Local Authorities Complaint Handlers 
Network.  

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the contents of the report.

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support, 
dated 24 January 2020, submitted.)  

13. DRAFT AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 
In order to facilitate future planning of reports to the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, 
Members considered the outline Audit and Scrutiny workplan.

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:

1.  agreed to note the outline workplan; and

2. requested that the Chief Internal Auditor carry out some initial scoping for a 
possible scrutiny topic relating to Rothesay Pavilion and provide a report to the next 
meeting.  

(Ref:  Audit and Scrutiny Committee Workplan, dated 24 January 2020, submitted.)  


